

**In the  
Supreme Court of the United States**

OCTOBER TERM, 1979

---

**JASPER F. WILLIAMS, M.D., AND  
EUGENE F. DIAMOND, M.D.,**

*Appellants,*

vs.

# INDEX

---

	PAGE
Table of Authorities .....	ii
Argument	
I. Introduction and Summary of Argument .....	2
II. Plaintiffs' Constitutional Arguments Are Without Merit .....	3
A. The Abortion Funding Provisions—Though They May “Influence the Abortion Decision”—Do Not Impinge on Any Constitutional Right .....	3
B. A Belief of Some Legislators That the Fetus Is “Actual” Rather Than “Potential” Human Life Cannot Invalidate the Enactments .....	14
III. Plaintiffs' Statutory Arguments Are Without Merit .....	16
A. 42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(17) (1976) Establishes That Participating States May Specify What They Cover Within the Five Mandated Categories So Long as These Specifications Are “Reasonable” and “Consistent With the Objectives” of the Title .....	16
B. The Statute Does not Support the Claim That States Must Fund All “Medically Necessary” Items .....	20
C. The Abortion Funding Limitations Are Fully In Accord With the State's Valid Interest in Maternal Health .....	26
IV. Conclusion .....	32
Appendix .....	App. 1

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

*Cases*

	PAGE
Beal v. Doe, 432 U.S. 438 (1977) .....	3, 14, 16, 21
Colautti v. Franklin, 439 U.S. 379 (1979) .....	14
District of Columbia Podiatry Society v. District of Columbia, 407 F.Supp. 1259 (D.D.C. 1975) .....	23
Harris v. McRae, No. 76 C 1804, slip op., (E.D.N.Y. Jan. 15, 1980) .....	24
Maher v. Roe, 432 U.S. 464 (1977) .....	3, 4, 5, 6, 12, 13, 15
Meyer v. Nebraska, 262 U.S. 390 (1923) .....	12, 13
National League of Cities v. Usery, 426 U.S. 833 (1976) .....	15
Norwood v. Harrison, 413 U.S. 455 (1973) .....	8
Paris Adult Theatre v. Slaton, 413 U.S. 49 (1973) .....	10
Pierce v. Society of Sisters, 268 U.S. 510 (1925) .....	11
Planned Parenthood of Central Missouri v. Danforth, 423 U.S. 52 (1975) .....	14
Roe v. Norton, 408 F.Supp. 660 (D.Conn. 1975) .....	5
Roe v. Wade, 410 U.S. 113 (1973) .....	6, 7, 9, 14, 15
Stanley v. Georgia, 394 U.S. 557 (1969) .....	7, 9, 10
United States v. Nixon, 418 U.S. 683 (1974) .....	23
United States v. Orito, 413 U.S. 139 (1973) .....	10
United States v. Reidel, 402 U.S. 351 (1971) .....	10
United States v. Thirty-Seven Photographs, 402 U.S. 363 (1971) .....	10
United States v. 12 200-Ft. Reels, 413 U.S. 123 (1973) .....	10
Wisconsin v. Yoder, 406 U.S. 205 (1972) .....	7, 8

*Statutes and Regulations*

	PAGE
42 U.S.C. §1320c-5(b)(i) (1976) .....	24
42 U.S.C. §1396 (1976) .....	20
42 U.S.C. §1396a(a)(13) (1976) .....	20
42 U.S.C. §1396a(a)(13)(A)(i) (1976) .....	21
42 U.S.C. §1396a(a)(13)(B) (1976) .....	18, 21
42 U.S.C. §1396a(a)(13)(C) (1976) .....	18
42 U.S.C. §1396a(a)(17) (1976) .....	16, 17, 18, 19
42 U.S.C. §1396d(a)(1)-(5) (1976) .....	21
Pub. L. 90-248, §224(a), 81 Stat. 902 (1968) .....	21
42 C.F.R. §440.50(a)(1979) .....	25
42 C.F.R. §440.130(a) (1979) .....	22
42 C.F.R. §440.230(c)(1) (1979) .....	22
42 C.F.R. §463.27(c)(3) (1979) .....	24
43 Fed. Reg. 7406 (Feb. 22, 1978) .....	24

## MISCELLANEOUS AUTHORITIES

Arey, <i>Developmental Anatomy</i> (6th ed. 1954) .....	16
Ayre and Scott, <i>Carcinoma in Situ and Pregnancy</i> , 176 JAMA 102 (1961) .....	App. 6
Barnhart, Henry and Lusher, <i>Sickle Cell</i> (2d ed. 1976) .....	App. 4
Bulfin, <i>A New Problem in Adolescent Gynecology</i> , 72 Southern Medical Journal 967 (1979) .....	App. 11
Burwell and Sidney, <i>The Special Problem of Rheumatic Heart Disease in Pregnant Women</i> , 166 JAMA 153 (1958) .....	App. 1

Center for Disease Control Abortion Surveillance Annual Summary (1977) .....	App. 7
Center for Disease Control <i>Morbidity and Mortality Weekly Report</i> (Feb. 2, 1979) .....	27
Corliss, <i>Patten's Human Embryology</i> (1st ed. 1976) ....	16
Fiakpui and Moran, <i>Pregnancy in the Sickle Hemoglobinopathies</i> , 11 <i>Journal of Reproductive Medicine</i> 28 (1973) .....	App. 4
Gabbe, <i>New Ideas on Managing the Pregnant Diabetic Patient</i> , 13 <i>Contemporary OB/GYN</i> 109 (1979) ....	App. 9
Gorenberg, <i>Rheumatic Heart Disease, A Controllable Complication of Pregnancy</i> , 45 <i>Am.J.Ob.Gyn.</i> 835 (1943) .....	App. 1
Heffernan and Lynch, <i>Is Therapeutic Abortion Scientifically Justified?</i> , 19 <i>Linacre Q.</i> 11 (1952) .....	App. 8
Herreid, <i>Biology</i> (1st ed. 1977) .....	App. 7
Herwig and Jackson, <i>Renal Disease and Pregnancy</i> , 92 <i>Am.J.Ob.Gyn.</i> 1117 (1965) .....	App. 8
Horger, <i>Hemoglobinopathies in Pregnancy</i> , 17 <i>Clinical Obstetrics and Gynecology</i> 139 (1974) .....	App. 4
Horger, <i>Managing the Patient with Sickle Cell Disease</i> , 2 <i>Contemporary OB/GYN</i> 55 (1973) .....	App. 4
H.R. Rep. No. 213, 89th Cong., 1st Sess., 9 (1965) .....	21
Ian, <i>Practical Obstetric Problems</i> (5th ed. 1979) ....	App. 1
Lee, R.A., Johnson, C.E., and Hanlon, D.G., <i>Leukemia During Pregnancy</i> , 84 <i>Am. J. Obstet. Gynecol.</i> (1962) .....	App. 7
Levine and Colea, <i>When Pregnancy Complicates Chronic Granulocytic Leukemia</i> , 13 <i>Contemporary OB/GYN</i> 49 (1979) .....	App. 5



MacLeod, <i>Rheumatic Heart Disease in Pregnancy</i> , 2 Lancet 668 (1954) .....	App. 1
Mall and Watts, <i>Psychological Aspects of Abortion</i> (1979) .....	App. 10
<i>Medical Complications During Pregnancy</i> (Burrow & Ferris, 1975) .....	App. 1, 2, 3, 6, 8, 9, 10
<i>The Merck Manual</i> (13th ed. 1977) .....	App. 2
Messer, <i>Medical Indications for Pregnancy Interrup- tion, in Pregnancy Termination</i> (Sciarra, Zatuchni and Speidel eds. 1979) .....	App. 8
Morrison and Wisner, <i>The Use of Prophylactic Partial Exchange Transfusion in Pregnancies Associated With Sickle Cell Hemoglobinopathies</i> , 48 <i>Obstetrics Gynecology</i> 516 (1976) .....	App. 4
Mulla, <i>Acute Leukemia and Pregnancy</i> , 75 <i>Am. J. Obstet. Gynecol.</i> (1958) .....	App. 7
O'Driscoll, Coyle and Drury, <i>Rheumatic Heart Disease Complicating Pregnancy</i> , 2 <i>Br. Med. J.</i> 767 (1962) App.	1
O'Leary and Bepko, <i>Rectal Carcinoma and Pregnancy</i> , 84 <i>Am.J.Obstet.Gynecol.</i> 459 (1962) .....	App. 6
Pritchard & MacDonald, <i>Williams Obstetrics</i> (15th ed. 1976) .....	App. 3
Rovinsky and Guttmacher, <i>Medical, Surgical and Gynecological Complications of Pregnancy</i> (2nd ed. 1965) .....	App. 1
S. Rep. No. 404, 89th Cong., 1st Sess., <i>reprinted in 1965</i> <i>U.S. Code Cong. &amp; Ad. News</i> 1943 .....	17
S Rep. No. 1856, 86th Cong., 2nd Sess., <i>reprinted in 1960</i> <i>U.S. Code Cong. &amp; Ad. News</i> 3610 .....	17

Sheehy, <i>An Evaluation of the Effect of Pregnancy on Chronic Granulocytic Leukemia</i> , 75 <i>Am.J.Obstet. Gynecol.</i> 789 (1958) .....	App. 5, 6
Shettles, <i>Ovum Humanum</i> (1st ed. 1960) .....	16
Sim, <i>Abortion and the Psychiatrist</i> , 2 <i>Brit. Med. J.</i> 145 (1963) .....	App. 10
Ueland, <i>Cardiovascular Diseases Complicating Pregnancy</i> , 21 <i>Clinical Obstetrics and Gynecology</i> 431 (1978) .....	App. 1
Ueland, <i>What's the Risk When the Cardiac Patient Is Pregnant?</i> , 13 <i>Contemporary OB/GYN</i> 119 (1979) .....	App. 1
Warren, <i>Carcinoma of the Rectum and Pregnancy</i> , 45 <i>Br. J. of Surgery</i> 61 (1958) .....	App. 6
